IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )
Plaintiff, %
VS. § Case No. CM - 2012 -5226
IN THE DISTRICT COURT
gﬁgﬁ;{@ﬁg@‘sﬁ Cro, g FISE(EAﬁOMA COUNTY, OKLA.
Defendant. ) | / SEP U6 2012
INDICTMENT 'a‘gm@ A ppuRT oL |

FOR: ASKING FOR A GRATUITY FOR PERFORMING AN OFFICIAL ACT,
21 0.S. §269(A)

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

By the order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, the Thirteenth Multicounty Grand Jury was
convened with its principal site to be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, to serve
from February 22, 2011 until August 22, 2012 or until the designated presiding judge determines
the Thirteenth Multicounty Grand Jury has ;eached reasonable completion of its investigations, but
in any event, no more than twenty-four (24) months from the commencement of its term. That the
said Multicounty Grand Jury o‘f the State of Oklahoma, being composed of good and lawful men and
woman, legally drawn and summons according to law and then and there examined, impaneled,
sworn and charged according to law to diligently inquire into and true presentment make of all
public offenses against the State of Oklahoma committed and triable within the State of Oklahoma,
upon their oath and in the name and by the authority of the State of Oklahoma, do present and find
that:

COUNT 1: ASKING FOR A GRATUITY FOR PERFORMING AN OFFICIAL ACT

On or about the 28 déy, of May, 2012, A.D., the crime of Asking for a Gratuity for

Performing an Official Act was committed in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, by the defendant,




PATRICIA MIGLIACCIO. That is to say that on or about said date and within said County and
State, the Defendant was employed as an Investigator for the Cosmetology Board, an agency of the
State of Oklahoma and as such was an executive officer of the State of Oklahoma. That on or about
the said date and within said County and State, the defendant did willfully, intentionally, and
unlawfully ask for a gratuity from Tina Vo, a person seeking an oral examination for a license to be
issued by the Cosmetology Board, with the assurance to Vo that Vo would pass the exam by being
provided the correct answers in the course of Vo taking the test; all of the foregoing being
committed in violation of Section 269(A) of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the Peace
and Dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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Penalties:

Asking for a Gratuity for Performance of Official Act, 21 O.S., §§ 269(A) & 10: Imprisonment
in the County Jail for not more than One (1) year and/or a fine not to exceed Five Hundred Dollars

($500.00).
WITNESSES (Before the Grand Jury):

Jordan Lair, OAG Investigator, Office of Attorney General, 313 N.E. 21* Street,
Oklahoma City, OK

Donnie Allen, Investigator, Cosmetology Board, 2401 N.E. 23" Street, Suite 84,
Oklahoma City, OK

Patricia Migliaccio, 2305 Nair Parkway, Moore, OK

Tina Vo, Oklahoma City, OK
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